
Nichols (5-2 , 4-1) -vs- Mass.-Dartmouth (4-4 , 3-2)
10/20/2007 at N. Dartmouth, Mass. (Cressy Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:00 pm   End of Game: 2:55 pm   Duration: 2:55
Referee: Bill Doherty   Line Judge: Michael Wright   Side Judge: Michael DoCouto   Umpire: Derek Scacchi
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman: Richard Newman   Field Judge: Jay Machado

Date: 10/20/2007
Site: N. Dartmouth, Mass. (Cressy Field)
Attendance: 1550

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
NIC 0 7 0 14 21
UMD 0 0 7 3 10

Qtr Time Scoring Play NIC UMD
2nd 00:10 NIC - Anthony Pillari 25 yd pass from Kevin Oberg (Mark Capitanio kick) 4 plays, 32 yards, TOP 0:46 7 0
3rd 12:39 UMD - Bob Sullivan 17 yd run (Geo Vasiliadis kick), 5 plays, 46 yards, TOP 2:17 7 7
4th 13:38 UMD - Geo Vasiliadis 21 yd field goal 15 plays, 78 yards, TOP 6:25 7 10
4th 03:52 NIC - Chris Stewart 5 yd run (Mark Capitanio kick), 3 plays, 38 yards, TOP 1:05 14 10
4th 01:40 NIC - Curtis Smith 87 yd fumble recovery (Mark Capitanio kick) 21 10



Team Statistics NIC UMD
FIRST DOWNS 16 15
    Rushing 6 9
    Passing 7 5
    Penalty 3 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 68 166
    Attempts 35 44
    Avg. Per Rush 1.9 3.8
    Rushing TDs 1 1
    Yards Gained 95 214
    Yds. Lost 27 48
NET YARDS Passing 180 137
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 13-40-3 12-22-1
    Avg. / Att. 4.5 6.2
    Avg. / Comp. 13.8 11.4
    TDs 1 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 248 303
    Plays 75 66
    Avg. / Play 3.3 4.6
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 8-73 4-46
PUNTS-YARDS 5-182 7-229
    Avg. / Punt 36.4 32.7
    Net / Punt 32.4 27.9
    Inside 20 1 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-127 3-162
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 42.3 54.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 27.7 33.3
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 3-34-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 11.3 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-62-0 3-44-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 20.7 14.7
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 3-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-87-1 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 26 0
    Possession Time 32:38 27:18
        1st Quarter 9:54 5:06
        2nd Quarter 9:26 5:30
        3rd Quarter 6:26 8:34
        4th Quarter 6:52 8:08
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 16 6 of 16
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 6 0 of 6
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 2-4
        Touchdowns 1-3 1-4
        Field Goals 0-3 1-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-25 1-7
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 1-1
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 1-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Nichols Mass.-Dartmouth

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Kevin Oberg 13 39 180 1 3 31 1
Justin Nelson 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 13 40 180 1 3 31 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Alex Garro 10 20 110 0 1 34 4
David Menapace 2 2 27 0 0 21 0
Totals 12 22 137 0 1 34 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Kevin Oberg 8 36 7 29 0 12 3.6
Lawrence Scott 16 29 14 15 0 12 0.9
Chris Stewart 4 13 1 12 1 6 3.0
Joshua Harris 1 10 0 10 0 10 10.0
Patrick Gregory 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Robert Morris 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Jon Snediker 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Justin Nelson 2 1 3 -2 0 1 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Totals 35 95 27 68 1 12 1.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Bob Sullivan 19 101 4 97 1 21 5.1
Aaron Russo 11 57 1 56 0 19 5.1
Alex Amaral 2 26 0 26 0 22 13.0
Brent Lincoln 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Alex Garro 11 30 42 -12 0 28 -1.1
Totals 44 214 48 166 1 28 3.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Anthony Pillari 4 66 1 25
Nicholas Kane 1 31 0 31
Colton Langdon 1 23 0 23
Jon Snediker 1 17 0 17
Lawrence Scott 2 14 0 14
Justin Nelson 2 11 0 6
Joshua Padilla 1 9 0 9
Laboissonniere 1 9 0 9
Totals 13 180 1 31

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
John Henry 2 50 0 34
Charles Gryska 3 35 0 21
Derek George 3 22 0 9
Marc Fiore 1 12 0 12
Aaron Russo 2 11 0 6
Alex Amaral 1 7 0 7
Totals 12 137 0 34

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Joshua Harris 4 154 38.5 46 1 1 0
A.Tognacci 1 28 28.0 28 0 0 0
Totals 5 182 33.3 46 1 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Geo Vasiliadis 6 229 38.2 47 0 0 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Totals 7 229 19.1 47 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

David McLean 2 20 10 3 62 26 0 0 0
Joshua Padilla 1 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thomas Carty 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 3 34 10 3 62 26 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

James Green 0 0 0 2 42 22 0 0 0
Blake Brown 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0
Mario Joseph 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Matt Doyle 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 44 22 3 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Geo Vasiliadis 2nd 05:58 30 BLKD
Geo Vasiliadis 4th 13:38 21 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Mark Capitanio 3 127 0 0 42.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Geo Vasiliadis 3 162 0 0 54.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Nichols Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Curtis Smith 7 7 14 1.0/2 —/— 1 1/87 - — — —
M. Parkinson 5 4 9 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 1 1 —
Joshua Harris 5 4 9 2.0/5 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Bill Hassett 4 5 9 1.5/13 1.5/13 — —/— - — — —
Brendan Bonn 4 3 7 3.5/17 1.5/9 — —/— - — — —
A.Tognacci 1 5 6 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Thomas Mulligan — 5 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeramie White 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
David McLean 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zack Mihaly 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas Carty 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Anthony Pillari 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Antiwone Carr — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Evan Greathead 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anthony Freni — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Douglas Lord 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
T.Robertson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshua Padilla — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Totals 37 38 75 10.0/41 4.0/25 1 1/87 1-0 3 2 —

Mass.-Dartmouth Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Rich Braley 3 8 11 2.0/13 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Matt Lamoureux 1 7 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Ciesluk 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mario Joseph 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— 2-0 1 — —
Bill Reiss 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ross O'Toole 4 1 5 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Azevedo 1 4 5 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Matt Doyle 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
James Green 2 1 3 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
John Waldron 1 2 3 0.5/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Dave Bombardier 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anthony Musto — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Girdis 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chima Nwanesidu — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tom Pickette — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fred Mathieu — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bob Sullivan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John Kelly 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Blake Brown — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 44 71 5.0/22 1.0/7 — —/— 3-0 3 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Nichols

Mass.-Dartmouth

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NIC40 15:00 KO NIC48 12:55 PUNT 3-8 2:05
1st NIC26 11:32 PUNT UMD30 05:54 DOWNS 12-44 5:38
1st NIC20 03:42 INT NIC29 01:31 PUNT 5-9 2:11
2nd NIC44 14:56 PUNT UMD25 10:46 INT 9-31 4:10
2nd NIC39 05:58 FGA UMD33 01:28 INT 10-28 4:30
2nd UMD32 00:56 PUNT UMD00 00:10 TD 4-32 0:46
3rd NIC47 12:33 KO NIC50 10:58 PUNT 3-3 1:35
3rd UMD46 09:48 PUNT UMD17 05:03 DOWNS 9-29 4:45
4th NIC23 13:30 KO NIC44 10:41 INT 10-21 2:49
4th NIC29 09:17 PUNT NIC12 08:14 PUNT 3-(-17) 1:03
4th UMD39 07:18 PUNT UMD37 05:58 PUNT 3-2 1:20
4th UMD38 04:57 PUNT UMD00 03:52 TD 3-38 1:05
4th NIC13 01:40 FUMB NIC13 01:40 TD 0-0 0:00
4th NIC30 00:27 DOWNS NIC28 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 0:27

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UMD24 12:55 PUNT UMD27 11:32 PUNT 3-3 1:23
1st UMD30 05:54 DOWNS NIC29 03:42 INT 5-41 2:12
1st UMD25 01:31 PUNT UMD11 15:00 PUNT 3-(-14) 1:31
2nd UMD16 10:46 INT NIC13 05:58 FGA 10-71 4:48
2nd UMD08 01:28 INT UMD05 00:56 PUNT 3-(-3) 0:32
2nd UMD47 00:06 KO NIC45 00:00 HALF 1-8 0:06
3rd NIC46 14:56 KO NIC00 12:39 TD 5-46 2:17
3rd UMD15 10:58 PUNT UMD18 09:48 PUNT 3-3 1:10
3rd UMD17 05:03 DOWNS NIC05 13:38 FG 15-78 6:25
4th UMD30 10:41 INT UMD28 09:17 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:24
4th NIC48 08:14 PUNT NIC47 07:18 PUNT 3-1 0:56
4th UMD20 05:58 PUNT UMD19 04:57 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:01
4th UMD42 03:45 KO NIC13 01:40 FUMB 5-45 2:05
4th UMD38 01:34 KO NIC30 00:27 DOWNS 6-32 1:07



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
NICHOLS WILL RECEIVE AT THE TRIPP CENTER END. NO SIGNAL AS TO WHO WON.UMD ball on UMD30.Geo Vasiliadis kickoff 48 yards to the
NIC22, David McLean return 18 yards to the NIC40 (Dave Bombardier).
 

 

 

Nichols at 15:00
1st and 10 at NIC40 Robert Morris rush for 2 yards to the NIC42 (Matt Lamoureux;Chima Nwanesidu).
2nd and 8 at NIC42 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Justin Nelson for 5 yards to the NIC47.
3rd and 3 at NIC47 Lawrence Scott rush for 1 yard to the NIC48 (Chris Ciesluk).
4th and 2 at NIC48 A.Tognacci punt 28 yards to the UMD24, fair catch by John Henry.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:05

Nichols at 15:00
1st and 10 at NIC40 Robert Morris rush for 2 yards to the NIC42 (Matt Lamoureux;Chima Nwanesidu).
2nd and 8 at NIC42 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Justin Nelson for 5 yards to the NIC47.
3rd and 3 at NIC47 Lawrence Scott rush for 1 yard to the NIC48 (Chris Ciesluk).
4th and 2 at NIC48 A.Tognacci punt 28 yards to the UMD24, fair catch by John Henry.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:05

Mass.-Dartmouth at 12:55
1st and 10 at UMD24 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 12:55.
1st and 10 at UMD24 Aaron Russo rush for 2 yards to the UMD26 (Zack Mihaly).
2nd and 8 at UMD26 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the UMD27 (Joshua Harris).
3rd and 7 at UMD27 Alex Garro pass incomplete to John Henry.
4th and 7 at UMD27 Geo Vasiliadis punt 47 yards to the NIC26, downed.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Mass.-Dartmouth at 12:55
1st and 10 at UMD24 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 12:55.
1st and 10 at UMD24 Aaron Russo rush for 2 yards to the UMD26 (Zack Mihaly).
2nd and 8 at UMD26 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the UMD27 (Joshua Harris).
3rd and 7 at UMD27 Alex Garro pass incomplete to John Henry.
4th and 7 at UMD27 Geo Vasiliadis punt 47 yards to the NIC26, downed.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Nichols at 11:32
1st and 10 at NIC26 NICHOLS drive start at 11:32.
1st and 10 at NIC26 Lawrence Scott rush for 12 yards to the NIC38, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Azevedo;Matt Lamoureux).
1st and 10 at NIC38 Justin Nelson rush for 1 yard to the NIC39 (Anthony Musto;Matt Lamoureux).
2nd and 9 at NIC39 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Lawrence Scott for 14 yards to the UMD47, 1ST DOWN NIC (Rich Braley).
1st and 10 at UMD47 Lawrence Scott rush for 4 yards to the UMD43 (Matt Doyle;Matt Lamoureux).
2nd and 6 at UMD43 Kevin Oberg rush for 2 yards to the UMD41 (Rich Braley;Chris Azevedo).
3rd and 4 at UMD41 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Justin Nelson for 6 yards to the UMD35, 1ST DOWN NIC (John Kelly).
1st and 10 at UMD35 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD35 (Rich Braley;Matt Doyle), PENALTY NIC holding 10 yards to the

UMD45, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at UMD45 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Lawrence Scott.
2nd and 20 at UMD45 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Colton Langdon for 23 yards to the UMD22, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Ciesluk).
1st and 10 at UMD22 Lawrence Scott rush for 2 yards to the UMD20 (Rich Braley;Chima Nwanesidu).
2nd and 8 at UMD20 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane.
3rd and 8 at UMD20 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 10 yards to the UMD10 (John Kelly), PENALTY NIC holding 10

yards to the UMD30, NO PLAY.
3rd and 18 at UMD30 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
4th and 18 at UMD30 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Lawrence Scott.
Total 12 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 5:38

Nichols at 11:32
1st and 10 at NIC26 NICHOLS drive start at 11:32.
1st and 10 at NIC26 Lawrence Scott rush for 12 yards to the NIC38, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Azevedo;Matt Lamoureux).
1st and 10 at NIC38 Justin Nelson rush for 1 yard to the NIC39 (Anthony Musto;Matt Lamoureux).
2nd and 9 at NIC39 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Lawrence Scott for 14 yards to the UMD47, 1ST DOWN NIC (Rich Braley).
1st and 10 at UMD47 Lawrence Scott rush for 4 yards to the UMD43 (Matt Doyle;Matt Lamoureux).
2nd and 6 at UMD43 Kevin Oberg rush for 2 yards to the UMD41 (Rich Braley;Chris Azevedo).
3rd and 4 at UMD41 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Justin Nelson for 6 yards to the UMD35, 1ST DOWN NIC (John Kelly).
1st and 10 at UMD35 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD35 (Rich Braley;Matt Doyle), PENALTY NIC holding 10 yards to the

UMD45, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at UMD45 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Lawrence Scott.
2nd and 20 at UMD45 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Colton Langdon for 23 yards to the UMD22, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Ciesluk).
1st and 10 at UMD22 Lawrence Scott rush for 2 yards to the UMD20 (Rich Braley;Chima Nwanesidu).
2nd and 8 at UMD20 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane.
3rd and 8 at UMD20 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 10 yards to the UMD10 (John Kelly), PENALTY NIC holding 10

yards to the UMD30, NO PLAY.
3rd and 18 at UMD30 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
4th and 18 at UMD30 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Lawrence Scott.



Total 12 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 5:38
 

 

 

 

 

Mass.-Dartmouth at 05:54
1st and 10 at UMD30 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 05:54.
1st and 10 at UMD30 Alex Garro rush for 28 yards to the NIC42, 1ST DOWN UMD (David McLean).
1st and 10 at NIC42 Bob Sullivan rush for 5 yards to the NIC37 (Anthony Freni;M. Parkinson).
2nd and 5 at NIC37 Aaron Russo rush for 3 yards to the NIC34 (Bill Hassett).
3rd and 2 at NIC34 Bob Sullivan rush for 5 yards to the NIC29, 1ST DOWN UMD (M. Parkinson).
1st and 10 at NIC29 Alex Garro pass intercepted by Thomas Carty at the NIC0, Thomas Carty return 0 yards to the NIC0, clock

03:42.
Total 5 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Mass.-Dartmouth at 05:54
1st and 10 at UMD30 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 05:54.
1st and 10 at UMD30 Alex Garro rush for 28 yards to the NIC42, 1ST DOWN UMD (David McLean).
1st and 10 at NIC42 Bob Sullivan rush for 5 yards to the NIC37 (Anthony Freni;M. Parkinson).
2nd and 5 at NIC37 Aaron Russo rush for 3 yards to the NIC34 (Bill Hassett).
3rd and 2 at NIC34 Bob Sullivan rush for 5 yards to the NIC29, 1ST DOWN UMD (M. Parkinson).
1st and 10 at NIC29 Alex Garro pass intercepted by Thomas Carty at the NIC0, Thomas Carty return 0 yards to the NIC0, clock

03:42.
Total 5 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Nichols at 03:42
1st and 10 at NIC00 NIC ball on NIC20.
1st and 10 at NIC20 Patrick Gregory rush for 3 yards to the NIC23 (Chris Azevedo;Matt Doyle).
2nd and 7 at NIC23 Kevin Oberg rush for 8 yards to the NIC31, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Ciesluk;Rich Braley).
1st and 10 at NIC31 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 2 yards to the NIC29 (Anthony Musto;Chris Azevedo).
2nd and 12 at NIC29 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
3rd and 12 at NIC29 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Lawrence Scott.
4th and 12 at NIC29 Joshua Harris punt 46 yards to the UMD25, downed.
Total 5 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:11

Nichols at 03:42
1st and 10 at NIC00 NIC ball on NIC20.
1st and 10 at NIC20 Patrick Gregory rush for 3 yards to the NIC23 (Chris Azevedo;Matt Doyle).
2nd and 7 at NIC23 Kevin Oberg rush for 8 yards to the NIC31, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Ciesluk;Rich Braley).
1st and 10 at NIC31 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 2 yards to the NIC29 (Anthony Musto;Chris Azevedo).
2nd and 12 at NIC29 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
3rd and 12 at NIC29 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Lawrence Scott.
4th and 12 at NIC29 Joshua Harris punt 46 yards to the UMD25, downed.
Total 5 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:11

Mass.-Dartmouth at 01:31
1st and 10 at UMD25 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 01:31.
1st and 10 at UMD25 Alex Garro rush for loss of 5 yards to the UMD20 (Brendan Bonn).
2nd and 15 at UMD20 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the UMD21 (A.Tognacci;Bill Hassett).
3rd and 14 at UMD21 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 10 yards to the UMD11 (Brendan Bonn;Bill Hassett).
4th and 24 at UMD11 Geo Vasiliadis punt 45 yards to the NIC44, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Mass.-Dartmouth at 01:31
1st and 10 at UMD25 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 01:31.
1st and 10 at UMD25 Alex Garro rush for loss of 5 yards to the UMD20 (Brendan Bonn).
2nd and 15 at UMD20 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the UMD21 (A.Tognacci;Bill Hassett).
3rd and 14 at UMD21 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 10 yards to the UMD11 (Brendan Bonn;Bill Hassett).
4th and 24 at UMD11 Geo Vasiliadis punt 45 yards to the NIC44, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Nichols at 01:31

Nichols at 01:31

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at NIC44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NIC44 NICHOLS drive start at 14:56.
1st and 10 at NIC44 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the NIC44 (Bill Reiss;Chris Girdis).
2nd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane (James Green).
3rd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Joshua Padilla for 9 yards to the UMD47 (Matt Doyle;Bill Reiss).
4th and 1 at UMD47 Lawrence Scott rush for 4 yards to the UMD43, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Ciesluk;Anthony Musto).
1st and 10 at UMD43 Lawrence Scott rush for 8 yards to the UMD35, out-of-bounds (Matt Doyle), PENALTY NIC holding 8 yards to the

NIC49, NO PLAY.
1st and 18 at NIC49 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Jon Snediker for 17 yards to the UMD34 (James Green).
2nd and 1 at UMD34 Kevin Oberg rush for 7 yards to the UMD27, 1ST DOWN NIC (Rich Braley).
1st and 10 at UMD27 Lawrence Scott rush for 2 yards to the UMD25 (Bill Reiss;Rich Braley).



2nd and 8 at UMD25 Timeout Nichols, clock 10:59.
2nd and 8 at UMD25 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
3rd and 8 at UMD25 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Matt Doyle at the UMD16, Matt Doyle return 0 yards to the UMD16.
Total 9 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 4:10

 

 

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at NIC44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NIC44 NICHOLS drive start at 14:56.
1st and 10 at NIC44 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the NIC44 (Bill Reiss;Chris Girdis).
2nd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane (James Green).
3rd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Joshua Padilla for 9 yards to the UMD47 (Matt Doyle;Bill Reiss).
4th and 1 at UMD47 Lawrence Scott rush for 4 yards to the UMD43, 1ST DOWN NIC (Chris Ciesluk;Anthony Musto).
1st and 10 at UMD43 Lawrence Scott rush for 8 yards to the UMD35, out-of-bounds (Matt Doyle), PENALTY NIC holding 8 yards to the

NIC49, NO PLAY.
1st and 18 at NIC49 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Jon Snediker for 17 yards to the UMD34 (James Green).
2nd and 1 at UMD34 Kevin Oberg rush for 7 yards to the UMD27, 1ST DOWN NIC (Rich Braley).
1st and 10 at UMD27 Lawrence Scott rush for 2 yards to the UMD25 (Bill Reiss;Rich Braley).
2nd and 8 at UMD25 Timeout Nichols, clock 10:59.
2nd and 8 at UMD25 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
3rd and 8 at UMD25 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Matt Doyle at the UMD16, Matt Doyle return 0 yards to the UMD16.
Total 9 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 4:10

Mass.-Dartmouth at 10:46
1st and 10 at UMD16 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 10:46.
1st and 10 at UMD16 Aaron Russo rush for 4 yards to the UMD20 (Bill Hassett).
2nd and 6 at UMD20 David Menapace pass complete to Charles Gryska for 21 yards to the UMD41, 1ST DOWN UMD (Thomas Carty).
1st and 10 at UMD41 Aaron Russo rush for 8 yards to the UMD49 (Joshua Harris;Bill Hassett).
2nd and 2 at UMD49 Bob Sullivan rush for loss of 4 yards to the UMD45, fumble forced by Joshua Harris, fumble by Bob Sullivan

recovered by NIC Joshua Harris at UMD45, PENALTY NIC offside 5 yards to the NIC46, 1ST DOWN UMD, NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at NIC46 Bob Sullivan rush for 6 yards to the NIC40 (Curtis Smith;Thomas Mulligan).
2nd and 4 at NIC40 Brent Lincoln rush for loss of 1 yard to the NIC41 (Joshua Harris).
3rd and 5 at NIC41 Bob Sullivan rush for 21 yards to the NIC20, 1ST DOWN UMD (Curtis Smith).
1st and 10 at NIC20 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the NIC19 (Thomas Mulligan;M. Parkinson).
2nd and 9 at NIC19 David Menapace pass complete to Aaron Russo for 6 yards to the NIC13, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 3 at NIC13 Alex Garro rush for no gain to the NIC13 (Curtis Smith).
4th and 3 at NIC13 Geo Vasiliadis field goal attempt from 30 BLOCKED, recovered by NIC M. Parkinson at NIC39 spot at NIC39,

clock 05:58 (blocked by M. Parkinson), M. Parkinson for no gain to the NIC39 (Bill Reiss).
Total 10 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 4:48

Mass.-Dartmouth at 10:46
1st and 10 at UMD16 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 10:46.
1st and 10 at UMD16 Aaron Russo rush for 4 yards to the UMD20 (Bill Hassett).
2nd and 6 at UMD20 David Menapace pass complete to Charles Gryska for 21 yards to the UMD41, 1ST DOWN UMD (Thomas Carty).
1st and 10 at UMD41 Aaron Russo rush for 8 yards to the UMD49 (Joshua Harris;Bill Hassett).
2nd and 2 at UMD49 Bob Sullivan rush for loss of 4 yards to the UMD45, fumble forced by Joshua Harris, fumble by Bob Sullivan

recovered by NIC Joshua Harris at UMD45, PENALTY NIC offside 5 yards to the NIC46, 1ST DOWN UMD, NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at NIC46 Bob Sullivan rush for 6 yards to the NIC40 (Curtis Smith;Thomas Mulligan).
2nd and 4 at NIC40 Brent Lincoln rush for loss of 1 yard to the NIC41 (Joshua Harris).
3rd and 5 at NIC41 Bob Sullivan rush for 21 yards to the NIC20, 1ST DOWN UMD (Curtis Smith).
1st and 10 at NIC20 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the NIC19 (Thomas Mulligan;M. Parkinson).
2nd and 9 at NIC19 David Menapace pass complete to Aaron Russo for 6 yards to the NIC13, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 3 at NIC13 Alex Garro rush for no gain to the NIC13 (Curtis Smith).
4th and 3 at NIC13 Geo Vasiliadis field goal attempt from 30 BLOCKED, recovered by NIC M. Parkinson at NIC39 spot at NIC39,

clock 05:58 (blocked by M. Parkinson), M. Parkinson for no gain to the NIC39 (Bill Reiss).
Total 10 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 4:48

Nichols at 05:58
1st and 10 at NIC39 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the NIC39 (Matt Lamoureux;Tom Pickette).
2nd and 10 at NIC39 Justin Nelson rush for loss of 3 yards to the NIC36.
3rd and 13 at NIC36 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 12 yards to the NIC48 (Mario Joseph).
4th and 1 at NIC48 Joshua Harris rush for 10 yards to the UMD42, 1ST DOWN NIC (Tom Pickette;Dave Bombardier).Successful fake

punt
1st and 10 at UMD42 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Darren Zow.
2nd and 10 at UMD42 Justin Nelson pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
3rd and 10 at UMD42 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Ross O'Toole at the UMD22, Ross O'Toole return to the NIC48 (Kevin Oberg),

PENALTY UMD pass interference 15 yards to the UMD27, 1ST DOWN NIC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UMD27 Kevin Oberg rush for 4 yards to the UMD23 (Chris Ciesluk).
2nd and 6 at UMD23 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 10 yards to the UMD33 (Rich Braley;John Waldron).
3rd and 16 at UMD33 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane.
4th and 16 at UMD33 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Mario Joseph at the UMD8, Mario Joseph return 0 yards to the UMD8 (Anthony

Pillari).
Total 10 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 4:30

Nichols at 05:58



1st and 10 at NIC39 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the NIC39 (Matt Lamoureux;Tom Pickette).
2nd and 10 at NIC39 Justin Nelson rush for loss of 3 yards to the NIC36.
3rd and 13 at NIC36 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 12 yards to the NIC48 (Mario Joseph).
4th and 1 at NIC48 Joshua Harris rush for 10 yards to the UMD42, 1ST DOWN NIC (Tom Pickette;Dave Bombardier).Successful fake

punt
1st and 10 at UMD42 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Darren Zow.
2nd and 10 at UMD42 Justin Nelson pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
3rd and 10 at UMD42 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Ross O'Toole at the UMD22, Ross O'Toole return to the NIC48 (Kevin Oberg),

PENALTY UMD pass interference 15 yards to the UMD27, 1ST DOWN NIC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UMD27 Kevin Oberg rush for 4 yards to the UMD23 (Chris Ciesluk).
2nd and 6 at UMD23 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 10 yards to the UMD33 (Rich Braley;John Waldron).
3rd and 16 at UMD33 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane.
4th and 16 at UMD33 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Mario Joseph at the UMD8, Mario Joseph return 0 yards to the UMD8 (Anthony

Pillari).
Total 10 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 4:30
 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, NIC ball on NIC30.Mark Capitanio kickoff 16 yards to the NIC46, on-side kick, recovered by UMD on NIC46.
 

Mass.-Dartmouth at 01:28
1st and 10 at UMD08 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 01:28.
1st and 10 at UMD08 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Charles Gryska.
2nd and 10 at UMD08 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Derek George.
3rd and 10 at UMD08 Alex Garro rush for loss of 3 yards to the UMD5 (Brendan Bonn).
4th and 13 at UMD05 Timeout Nichols, clock 01:05.
4th and 13 at UMD05 Geo Vasiliadis punt 37 yards to the UMD42, David McLean return 10 yards to the UMD32 (Bob Sullivan).
Total 3 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:32

Mass.-Dartmouth at 01:28
1st and 10 at UMD08 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 01:28.
1st and 10 at UMD08 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Charles Gryska.
2nd and 10 at UMD08 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Derek George.
3rd and 10 at UMD08 Alex Garro rush for loss of 3 yards to the UMD5 (Brendan Bonn).
4th and 13 at UMD05 Timeout Nichols, clock 01:05.
4th and 13 at UMD05 Geo Vasiliadis punt 37 yards to the UMD42, David McLean return 10 yards to the UMD32 (Bob Sullivan).
Total 3 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:32

Nichols at 00:56
1st and 10 at UMD32 NICHOLS drive start at 00:56.
1st and 10 at UMD32 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Darren Zow.
2nd and 10 at UMD32 PENALTY NIC illegal procedure 5 yards to the UMD37.
2nd and 15 at UMD37 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
3rd and 15 at UMD37 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Lawrence Scott, PENALTY UMD pass interference 12 yards to the UMD25, 1ST

DOWN NIC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UMD25 Kevin Oberg rush for no gain to the UMD25 (Matt Lamoureux).
2nd and 10 at UMD25 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 25 yards to the UMD0, 1ST DOWN NIC, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:10.
1st and GOAL at UMD03 Mark Capitanio kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NIC30 Mark Capitanio kickoff 25 yards to the UMD45, Blake Brown return 2 yards to the UMD47 (Evan Greathead).
Total 4 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 0:46

Nichols 7-0 Mass.-Dartmouth

Mass.-Dartmouth at 00:06
1st and 10 at UMD47 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 00:06.
1st and 10 at UMD47 Alex Garro pass complete to Derek George for 8 yards to the NIC45 (Bill Hassett;Curtis Smith).
2nd and 2 at NIC45 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

Mass.-Dartmouth at 00:06
1st and 10 at UMD47 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 00:06.
1st and 10 at UMD47 Alex Garro pass complete to Derek George for 8 yards to the NIC45 (Bill Hassett;Curtis Smith).
2nd and 2 at NIC45 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

Mass.-Dartmouth at 14:56
1st and 10 at NIC46 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 14:56.
1st and 10 at NIC46 Bob Sullivan rush for 3 yards to the NIC43 (Curtis Smith;A.Tognacci).
2nd and 7 at NIC43 Aaron Russo rush for 19 yards to the NIC24, 1ST DOWN UMD (Joshua Harris;Antiwone Carr).
1st and 10 at NIC24 Aaron Russo rush for 5 yards to the NIC19 (Thomas Mulligan;A.Tognacci).
2nd and 5 at NIC19 Alex Garro rush for 2 yards to the NIC17 (M. Parkinson).
3rd and 3 at NIC17 Bob Sullivan rush for 17 yards to the NIC0, 1ST DOWN UMD, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:39.
1st and GOAL at NIC03 Geo Vasiliadis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UMD30 Geo Vasiliadis kickoff 49 yards to the NIC21, David McLean return 26 yards to the NIC47 (Dave Bombardier).
Total 5 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17



Nichols 7-7 Mass.-Dartmouth
 

 

 

 

Nichols at 12:33
1st and 10 at NIC47 NICHOLS drive start at 12:33.
1st and 10 at NIC47 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Lawrence Scott for no gain to the NIC47 (John Waldron).
2nd and 10 at NIC47 Kevin Oberg rush for 3 yards to the 50 yardline (Chris Azevedo).
3rd and 7 at NIC50 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
4th and 7 at NIC50 Joshua Harris punt 35 yards to the UMD15, fair catch by John Henry.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Nichols at 12:33
1st and 10 at NIC47 NICHOLS drive start at 12:33.
1st and 10 at NIC47 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Lawrence Scott for no gain to the NIC47 (John Waldron).
2nd and 10 at NIC47 Kevin Oberg rush for 3 yards to the 50 yardline (Chris Azevedo).
3rd and 7 at NIC50 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
4th and 7 at NIC50 Joshua Harris punt 35 yards to the UMD15, fair catch by John Henry.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Mass.-Dartmouth at 10:58
1st and 10 at UMD15 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at UMD15 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Charles Gryska.
2nd and 10 at UMD15 Alex Garro rush for loss of 7 yards to the UMD8.
3rd and 17 at UMD08 Bob Sullivan rush for 10 yards to the UMD18 (M. Parkinson;Jeramie White).
4th and 7 at UMD18 Geo Vasiliadis punt 38 yards to the NIC44, David McLean return 10 yards to the UMD46 (Blake Brown;Fred

Mathieu).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Mass.-Dartmouth at 10:58
1st and 10 at UMD15 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at UMD15 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Charles Gryska.
2nd and 10 at UMD15 Alex Garro rush for loss of 7 yards to the UMD8.
3rd and 17 at UMD08 Bob Sullivan rush for 10 yards to the UMD18 (M. Parkinson;Jeramie White).
4th and 7 at UMD18 Geo Vasiliadis punt 38 yards to the NIC44, David McLean return 10 yards to the UMD46 (Blake Brown;Fred

Mathieu).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Nichols at 09:48
1st and 10 at UMD46 NICHOLS drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at UMD46 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Darren Zow.
2nd and 10 at UMD46 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD46 (James Green;Matt Lamoureux).
3rd and 10 at UMD46 PENALTY NIC personal foul 15 yards to the NIC39.
3rd and 25 at NIC39 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Chris Ciesluk at the UMD33, Chris Ciesluk return to the UMD33, PENALTY UMD

pass interference 15 yards to the UMD46, 1ST DOWN NIC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UMD46 Lawrence Scott rush for 4 yards to the UMD42 (Rich Braley;John Waldron).
2nd and 6 at UMD42 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 2 yards to the UMD44 (James Green).
3rd and 8 at UMD44 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 18 yards to the UMD26, 1ST DOWN NIC (Mario Joseph).
1st and 10 at UMD26 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD26 (Mario Joseph).
2nd and 10 at UMD26 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Laboissonniere for 9 yards to the UMD17 (Ross O'Toole).
3rd and 1 at UMD17 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD17 (Mario Joseph;Chris Ciesluk).
4th and 1 at UMD17 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD17 (Ross O'Toole).
Total 9 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 4:45

Nichols at 09:48
1st and 10 at UMD46 NICHOLS drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at UMD46 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Darren Zow.
2nd and 10 at UMD46 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD46 (James Green;Matt Lamoureux).
3rd and 10 at UMD46 PENALTY NIC personal foul 15 yards to the NIC39.
3rd and 25 at NIC39 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Chris Ciesluk at the UMD33, Chris Ciesluk return to the UMD33, PENALTY UMD

pass interference 15 yards to the UMD46, 1ST DOWN NIC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UMD46 Lawrence Scott rush for 4 yards to the UMD42 (Rich Braley;John Waldron).
2nd and 6 at UMD42 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 2 yards to the UMD44 (James Green).
3rd and 8 at UMD44 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 18 yards to the UMD26, 1ST DOWN NIC (Mario Joseph).
1st and 10 at UMD26 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD26 (Mario Joseph).
2nd and 10 at UMD26 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Laboissonniere for 9 yards to the UMD17 (Ross O'Toole).
3rd and 1 at UMD17 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD17 (Mario Joseph;Chris Ciesluk).
4th and 1 at UMD17 Lawrence Scott rush for no gain to the UMD17 (Ross O'Toole).
Total 9 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 4:45

Mass.-Dartmouth at 05:03
1st and 10 at UMD17 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 05:03.
1st and 10 at UMD17 Bob Sullivan rush for 8 yards to the UMD25 (Curtis Smith).
2nd and 2 at UMD25 Bob Sullivan rush for 5 yards to the UMD30, 1ST DOWN UMD (Joshua Harris).
1st and 10 at UMD30 Aaron Russo rush for 9 yards to the UMD39 (M. Parkinson).
2nd and 1 at UMD39 Alex Amaral rush for 4 yards to the UMD43, 1ST DOWN UMD (Bill Hassett;M. Parkinson).



1st and 10 at UMD43 Aaron Russo rush for loss of 1 yard to the UMD42 (M. Parkinson).
2nd and 11 at UMD42 Alex Garro pass complete to Alex Amaral for 7 yards to the UMD49 (M. Parkinson).
3rd and 4 at UMD49 Alex Garro pass complete to Aaron Russo for 5 yards to the NIC46, 1ST DOWN UMD, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at NIC46 Alex Amaral rush for 22 yards to the NIC24, 1ST DOWN UMD (Joshua Harris;David McLean).
1st and 10 at NIC24 Aaron Russo rush for 1 yard to the NIC23 (Brendan Bonn;Curtis Smith).
2nd and 9 at NIC23 Bob Sullivan rush for 7 yards to the NIC16 (Joshua Harris;Curtis Smith).
3rd and 2 at NIC16 Aaron Russo rush for 3 yards to the NIC13, 1ST DOWN UMD (Thomas Mulligan;Zack Mihaly).
1st and 10 at NIC13 Bob Sullivan rush for 4 yards to the NIC9 (Curtis Smith).

 

 

 

Mass.-Dartmouth at 05:03
1st and 10 at UMD17 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 05:03.
1st and 10 at UMD17 Bob Sullivan rush for 8 yards to the UMD25 (Curtis Smith).
2nd and 2 at UMD25 Bob Sullivan rush for 5 yards to the UMD30, 1ST DOWN UMD (Joshua Harris).
1st and 10 at UMD30 Aaron Russo rush for 9 yards to the UMD39 (M. Parkinson).
2nd and 1 at UMD39 Alex Amaral rush for 4 yards to the UMD43, 1ST DOWN UMD (Bill Hassett;M. Parkinson).
1st and 10 at UMD43 Aaron Russo rush for loss of 1 yard to the UMD42 (M. Parkinson).
2nd and 11 at UMD42 Alex Garro pass complete to Alex Amaral for 7 yards to the UMD49 (M. Parkinson).
3rd and 4 at UMD49 Alex Garro pass complete to Aaron Russo for 5 yards to the NIC46, 1ST DOWN UMD, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at NIC46 Alex Amaral rush for 22 yards to the NIC24, 1ST DOWN UMD (Joshua Harris;David McLean).
1st and 10 at NIC24 Aaron Russo rush for 1 yard to the NIC23 (Brendan Bonn;Curtis Smith).
2nd and 9 at NIC23 Bob Sullivan rush for 7 yards to the NIC16 (Joshua Harris;Curtis Smith).
3rd and 2 at NIC16 Aaron Russo rush for 3 yards to the NIC13, 1ST DOWN UMD (Thomas Mulligan;Zack Mihaly).
1st and 10 at NIC13 Bob Sullivan rush for 4 yards to the NIC9 (Curtis Smith).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 6 at NIC09 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 6 at NIC09 Aaron Russo rush for 3 yards to the NIC6 (A.Tognacci;Brendan Bonn).
3rd and 3 at NIC06 Timeout Nichols, clock 14:28.
3rd and 3 at NIC06 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the NIC5 (A.Tognacci;Curtis Smith).
4th and 2 at NIC05 Geo Vasiliadis field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 13:38.
1st and GOAL at UMD30 Geo Vasiliadis kickoff 65 yards to the NIC5, David McLean return 18 yards to the NIC23 (Ross O'Toole).
Total 15 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 6:25

Nichols 7-10 Mass.-Dartmouth

Nichols at 13:30
1st and 10 at NIC23 NICHOLS drive start at 13:30.
1st and 10 at NIC23 Timeout Mass.-Dartmouth, clock 13:30.
1st and 10 at NIC23 Chris Stewart rush for 6 yards to the NIC29 (Chris Girdis).
2nd and 4 at NIC29 Chris Stewart rush for loss of 1 yard to the NIC28 (Rich Braley;Ross O'Toole).
3rd and 5 at NIC28 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane (Matt Doyle).
4th and 5 at NIC28 Joshua Harris punt 40 yards to the UMD32, John Henry return to the UMD32 (Evan Greathead), PENALTY UMD

roughing the kicker 4 yards to the NIC32, NO PLAY.
4th and 1 at NIC32 Jon Snediker rush for 1 yard to the NIC33, 1ST DOWN NIC (Ross O'Toole).Successful fake punt
1st and 10 at NIC33 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Justin Nelson (Mario Joseph).
2nd and 10 at NIC33 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
3rd and 10 at NIC33 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 11 yards to the NIC44, 1ST DOWN NIC (Bill Reiss).
1st and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Justin Nelson.
2nd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Darren Zow.
3rd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Mario Joseph at the UMD30, Mario Joseph return 0 yards to the UMD30.
Total 10 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Nichols at 13:30
1st and 10 at NIC23 NICHOLS drive start at 13:30.
1st and 10 at NIC23 Timeout Mass.-Dartmouth, clock 13:30.
1st and 10 at NIC23 Chris Stewart rush for 6 yards to the NIC29 (Chris Girdis).
2nd and 4 at NIC29 Chris Stewart rush for loss of 1 yard to the NIC28 (Rich Braley;Ross O'Toole).
3rd and 5 at NIC28 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane (Matt Doyle).
4th and 5 at NIC28 Joshua Harris punt 40 yards to the UMD32, John Henry return to the UMD32 (Evan Greathead), PENALTY UMD

roughing the kicker 4 yards to the NIC32, NO PLAY.
4th and 1 at NIC32 Jon Snediker rush for 1 yard to the NIC33, 1ST DOWN NIC (Ross O'Toole).Successful fake punt
1st and 10 at NIC33 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Justin Nelson (Mario Joseph).
2nd and 10 at NIC33 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
3rd and 10 at NIC33 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Anthony Pillari for 11 yards to the NIC44, 1ST DOWN NIC (Bill Reiss).
1st and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Justin Nelson.
2nd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Darren Zow.
3rd and 10 at NIC44 Kevin Oberg pass intercepted by Mario Joseph at the UMD30, Mario Joseph return 0 yards to the UMD30.
Total 10 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Mass.-Dartmouth at 10:41
1st and 10 at UMD30 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 10:41.
1st and 10 at UMD30 Bob Sullivan rush for 2 yards to the UMD32 (Thomas Mulligan;Curtis Smith).
2nd and 8 at UMD32 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Derek George.
3rd and 8 at UMD32 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UMD28 (Brendan Bonn).
4th and 12 at UMD28 Geo Vasiliadis punt 43 yards to the NIC29, out-of-bounds.



Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

 

 

 

 

Mass.-Dartmouth at 10:41
1st and 10 at UMD30 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 10:41.
1st and 10 at UMD30 Bob Sullivan rush for 2 yards to the UMD32 (Thomas Mulligan;Curtis Smith).
2nd and 8 at UMD32 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Derek George.
3rd and 8 at UMD32 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UMD28 (Brendan Bonn).
4th and 12 at UMD28 Geo Vasiliadis punt 43 yards to the NIC29, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Nichols at 09:17
1st and 10 at NIC29 NICHOLS drive start at 09:17.
1st and 10 at NIC29 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete, PENALTY NIC intentional grounding 10 yards to the NIC19.
1st and 20 at NIC19 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
2nd and 20 at NIC19 3rd and 20.
3rd and 20 at NIC19 Kevin Oberg sacked for loss of 7 yards to the NIC12 (Rich Braley).
4th and 27 at NIC12 Joshua Harris punt 36 yards to the NIC48, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:03

Nichols at 09:17
1st and 10 at NIC29 NICHOLS drive start at 09:17.
1st and 10 at NIC29 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete, PENALTY NIC intentional grounding 10 yards to the NIC19.
1st and 20 at NIC19 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Anthony Pillari.
2nd and 20 at NIC19 3rd and 20.
3rd and 20 at NIC19 Kevin Oberg sacked for loss of 7 yards to the NIC12 (Rich Braley).
4th and 27 at NIC12 Joshua Harris punt 36 yards to the NIC48, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:03

Mass.-Dartmouth at 08:14
1st and 10 at NIC48 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 08:14.
1st and 10 at NIC48 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the NIC47 (Bill Hassett).
2nd and 9 at NIC47 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Alex Amaral.
3rd and 9 at NIC47 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Bob Sullivan (M. Parkinson).
4th and 9 at NIC47 Geo Vasiliadis punt BLOCKED, recovered by NIC Timothy Ahern at UMD39 (blocked by Joshua Padilla).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

Mass.-Dartmouth at 08:14
1st and 10 at NIC48 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 08:14.
1st and 10 at NIC48 Bob Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the NIC47 (Bill Hassett).
2nd and 9 at NIC47 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Alex Amaral.
3rd and 9 at NIC47 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Bob Sullivan (M. Parkinson).
4th and 9 at NIC47 Geo Vasiliadis punt BLOCKED, recovered by NIC Timothy Ahern at UMD39 (blocked by Joshua Padilla).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

Nichols at 07:18
1st and 10 at UMD39 NICHOLS drive start at 07:18.
1st and 10 at UMD39 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 3 yards to the UMD42 (Chris Girdis), PENALTY NIC illegal block 10 yards to the

UMD49, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at UMD49 Kevin Oberg rush for 12 yards to the UMD37 (Mario Joseph).
2nd and 8 at UMD37 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane.
3rd and 8 at UMD37 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
4th and 8 at UMD37 Joshua Harris punt 37 yards to the UMD0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Nichols at 07:18
1st and 10 at UMD39 NICHOLS drive start at 07:18.
1st and 10 at UMD39 Lawrence Scott rush for loss of 3 yards to the UMD42 (Chris Girdis), PENALTY NIC illegal block 10 yards to the

UMD49, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at UMD49 Kevin Oberg rush for 12 yards to the UMD37 (Mario Joseph).
2nd and 8 at UMD37 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Nicholas Kane.
3rd and 8 at UMD37 Kevin Oberg pass incomplete to Joshua Padilla.
4th and 8 at UMD37 Joshua Harris punt 37 yards to the UMD0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Mass.-Dartmouth at 05:58
1st and 10 at UMD20 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 05:58.
1st and 10 at UMD20 Bob Sullivan rush for 3 yards to the UMD23 (Brendan Bonn).
2nd and 7 at UMD23 Bob Sullivan rush for loss of 4 yards to the UMD19 (Joshua Harris).
3rd and 11 at UMD19 Alex Garro pass incomplete to John Henry (Antiwone Carr).
4th and 11 at UMD19 Geo Vasiliadis punt 19 yards to the UMD38, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Mass.-Dartmouth at 05:58
1st and 10 at UMD20 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 05:58.



1st and 10 at UMD20 Bob Sullivan rush for 3 yards to the UMD23 (Brendan Bonn).
2nd and 7 at UMD23 Bob Sullivan rush for loss of 4 yards to the UMD19 (Joshua Harris).
3rd and 11 at UMD19 Alex Garro pass incomplete to John Henry (Antiwone Carr).
4th and 11 at UMD19 Geo Vasiliadis punt 19 yards to the UMD38, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01
 

 

 

 

 

Nichols at 04:57
1st and 10 at UMD38 NICHOLS drive start at 04:57.
1st and 10 at UMD38 Chris Stewart rush for 2 yards to the UMD36 (Matt Lamoureux;Rich Braley).
2nd and 8 at UMD36 Kevin Oberg pass complete to Nicholas Kane for 31 yards to the UMD5, 1ST DOWN NIC (Matt Doyle), PENALTY

UMD holding declined.
1st and GOAL at UMD05 Chris Stewart rush for 5 yards to the UMD0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:52.
1st and GOAL at UMD03 Mark Capitanio kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NIC30 Mark Capitanio kickoff 50 yards to the UMD20, James Green return 22 yards to the UMD42 (Jeramie White).
Total 3 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

Nichols 14-10 Mass.-Dartmouth

Mass.-Dartmouth at 03:45
1st and 10 at UMD42 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 03:45.
1st and 10 at UMD42 Alex Garro pass complete to Charles Gryska for 11 yards to the NIC47, 1ST DOWN UMD (Joshua Harris).
1st and 10 at NIC47 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 3 yards to the 50 yardline (A.Tognacci).
2nd and 13 at UMD50 Alex Garro pass complete to Derek George for 5 yards to the NIC45 (Jeramie White).
3rd and 8 at NIC45 Alex Garro pass complete to John Henry for 34 yards to the NIC11, 1ST DOWN UMD (David McLean).
1st and 10 at NIC11 Alex Garro rush for loss of 2 yards to the NIC13, fumble forced by Curtis Smith, fumble by Alex Garro recovered

by NIC Curtis Smith at NIC13, Curtis Smith for 87 yards to the UMD0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:40.
Total 5 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 2:05

Mass.-Dartmouth at 03:45
1st and 10 at UMD42 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 03:45.
1st and 10 at UMD42 Alex Garro pass complete to Charles Gryska for 11 yards to the NIC47, 1ST DOWN UMD (Joshua Harris).
1st and 10 at NIC47 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 3 yards to the 50 yardline (A.Tognacci).
2nd and 13 at UMD50 Alex Garro pass complete to Derek George for 5 yards to the NIC45 (Jeramie White).
3rd and 8 at NIC45 Alex Garro pass complete to John Henry for 34 yards to the NIC11, 1ST DOWN UMD (David McLean).
1st and 10 at NIC11 Alex Garro rush for loss of 2 yards to the NIC13, fumble forced by Curtis Smith, fumble by Alex Garro recovered

by NIC Curtis Smith at NIC13, Curtis Smith for 87 yards to the UMD0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:40.
Total 5 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 2:05

Nichols at 01:40
1st and GOAL at UMD03 Timeout Nichols, clock 01:40.
1st and GOAL at UMD03 Mark Capitanio kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NIC30 Mark Capitanio kickoff 52 yards to the UMD18, James Green return 20 yards to the UMD38 (Douglas Lord).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Nichols 21-10 Mass.-Dartmouth

Mass.-Dartmouth at 01:34
1st and 10 at UMD38 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at UMD38 Alex Garro pass complete to Derek George for 9 yards to the UMD47 (Curtis Smith).
2nd and 1 at UMD47 Alex Garro pass complete to John Henry for 16 yards to the NIC37, 1ST DOWN UMD (Jeramie White).
1st and 10 at NIC37 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NIC45 (Bill Hassett).
2nd and 18 at NIC45 Timeout Mass.-Dartmouth, clock 01:00.
2nd and 18 at NIC45 Alex Garro pass complete to Charles Gryska for 3 yards to the NIC42 (T.Robertson).
3rd and 15 at NIC42 Alex Garro pass complete to Marc Fiore for 12 yards to the NIC30 (Curtis Smith).
4th and 3 at NIC30 Timeout Mass.-Dartmouth, clock 00:33.
4th and 3 at NIC30 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Marc Fiore (Joshua Harris).
Total 6 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:07

Mass.-Dartmouth at 01:34
1st and 10 at UMD38 MASS.-DARTMOUTH drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at UMD38 Alex Garro pass complete to Derek George for 9 yards to the UMD47 (Curtis Smith).
2nd and 1 at UMD47 Alex Garro pass complete to John Henry for 16 yards to the NIC37, 1ST DOWN UMD (Jeramie White).
1st and 10 at NIC37 Alex Garro sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NIC45 (Bill Hassett).
2nd and 18 at NIC45 Timeout Mass.-Dartmouth, clock 01:00.
2nd and 18 at NIC45 Alex Garro pass complete to Charles Gryska for 3 yards to the NIC42 (T.Robertson).
3rd and 15 at NIC42 Alex Garro pass complete to Marc Fiore for 12 yards to the NIC30 (Curtis Smith).
4th and 3 at NIC30 Timeout Mass.-Dartmouth, clock 00:33.
4th and 3 at NIC30 Alex Garro pass incomplete to Marc Fiore (Joshua Harris).
Total 6 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:07

Nichols at 00:27
1st and 10 at NIC30 NICHOLS drive start at 00:27.
1st and 10 at NIC30 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the NIC28.
2nd and 12 at NIC28 End of game, clock 00:00.



2nd and 12 at NIC28 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:27

 
Nichols 21-10 Mass.-Dartmouth


